
 

 

 

LICENSING SUB 

COMMITTEE  

 
Diamonds and Strings 

9 Market Street 
 

 
Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015 

 
10.30 am 

 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 

Please note the start time of this meeting 
 
 

Publication date: 26 January 2015 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall is via the Customer Service Centre, accessed from the visitors’ 
car park.  Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This 
is a Pay and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near to the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 
FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING 
 
Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors I Brown, J Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
H Lynch, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, S Williams, M Hofman, A Khan and B Mauthoor 
 
The Sub-Committee to comprise 3 members from those listed above. 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE EXTENSION OF PERMITTED HOURS: DIAMONDS 
AND STRINGS, 9 MARKET STREET, WATFORD, WD18 0PA (Pages 1 - 46) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services. 

 
This report asks the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider an application for the 
extension of the permitted hours during which the above premises can offer 
licensable activities. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

PART A 
 

 

   

 
 

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date of meeting: 3 February 2015 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Application for variation of a Premises Licence 
Diamonds & Strings, 9 Market Street, Watford WD18 0PA 
14/01703/LAPRE 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence has been received from 
Punch Taverns Plc, the Premises Licence holders for Diamonds & Strings, 9 
Market Street, Watford WD18 0PA. 
 
The application seeks to extend the permitted hours during which the 
premises can offer licensable activities. 
 
Two representations have been received from responsible authorities and 
which have not been withdrawn. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines whether to grant the 
application (amended as appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives) as set out in the report. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact: Austen Young Licensing 
Officer telephone 01923 278474: email: austen.young@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer 
Services 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
3.0 APPLICATION 

 
3.1 Type of authorisation applied for  

Variation of a Premises Licence 
 

3.2 Description of premises  
Diamonds & Strings is a premises which is situated within the Town Centre as 
defined by Policy LP3.  The premises operate as a lap-dancing and strip club 
with a bar, and falls under the definition of a night-club under Policy LP2. 
 

3.3 A map of the location of the premises is attached at appendix 1. 
 

3.4 The licence plan showing the layout of the premises is attached at appendix 2. 
 

3.5 Licensable activities    
 

Licensable activity  Existing Subject to 
Variation 

Plays   

Films   

Indoor sports events   

Boxing or wrestling entertainment   

Live music � � 

Recorded music � � 

Performances of dance � � 

Anything of a similar description to 
live or recorded music or dance 

  

Provision of late night refreshment � � 

Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises 

� � 

Sale by retail of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises 

� � 

 

  
3.6 Licensable hours  

The requested hours are detailed in the tables below.  In summary the 
application is to: 
 

• allow the provision of regulated entertainment from 0900 every day 
 

• extend the hours for providing entertainment and late night refreshment 
until 0400 on Friday, Saturday, and any Bank Holiday Monday 

 

• extend the hours for alcohol sales until 0330 on Friday, Saturday, and 
any Bank Holiday Monday 

 

• extend the opening hours until 0400 on Friday, Saturday, and any Bank 
Holiday Monday 

 

Page 2



 

 

• reduce the hours for providing entertainment and late night refreshment 
to 0200 on Wednesday 

 

• reduce the hours for the sale of alcohol to 0130 on Monday, Tuesday, 
and Wednesday 

 

• reduce the opening hours to 0200 on Monday, Tuesday, and 
Wednesday 

 

• make no
[...]
rm indicates that the applicant does not feel there is a need 
to take any additional steps in order to promote the licensing objectives apart 
from those conditions which are already in force on the licence. 
 
The existing licence and conditions which apply to this premises are attached 
at appendix 3. 
  

6.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

6.1 Police 
The Police have submitted representations on the grounds of the prevention 
of crime and disorder, public safety, and the prevention of public nuisance.  
These representations are attached at appendix 4. 
 

6.2 Licensing Authority 
The licensing authority, in their role as a responsible authority, have submitted 
representations on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder and 
the prevention of public nuisance.  These representations are attached at 
appendix 5. 
 

6.3 Fire and Rescue Service 
No representations 
 

6.4 Environmental Health 
No representations 
 

6.5 Planning 
No representations 
 

6.6 Trading Standards 
No representations 
 

6.7 Child Protection 
No representations 
 

7.0 INTERESTED PARTIES 

7.1 No representations have been received from any interested parties. 
 

Page 5



 

 

8.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

8.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: 
 

• Sections 34 and 35 (Application to vary premises licence): 
Section 34 details the process which the applicant must have 
followed for the application to be considered valid.  Section 35 
describes the process by which an application for a premises licence 
is determined, including where relevant representations have been 
made as in this case. 

 
• The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) 

These regulations detail how hearings should be conducted to 
determine applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 

 
8.2 Statutory guidance 

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance (October 2014) 
apply to this application: 
 

• Paragraphs  8.33 – 8.41: 
These paragraphs explain how steps should be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives.  It is for the Sub-Committee to decide in light of 
this guidance whether the measures offered by the applicant are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  It is equally 
important to use the same measure when looking at any steps 
requested by a party making representations against an application. 

 
• Paragraph 9.12: 

This paragraph explains how the licensing authority should accept all 
reasonable and proportionate representations made by the Police 
unless the authority has evidence that to do so would not promote 
the licensing objectives.  However, it is still the responsibility of the 
Police to ensure that their representations can withstand scrutiny. 

 
• Paragraphs 9.30 – 9.40: 

These paragraphs explain that hearings should be focussed on the 
steps considered appropriate to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, as well as how appropriate weight must be attributed to 
the steps to promote the licensing objectives, the representations 
presented by all parties, the statutory guidance and the licensing 
authority’s statement of licensing policy. 

 
• Paragraphs 9.41 – 9.43 

These paragraphs explains that when determining applications, the 
authority’s determination should be evidence-based, as well as how 
to assess if a step is ‘appropriate’ for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
• Chapter 10: 

This chapter looks at best practice in relation to conditions that may 
be attached to a premises licence should it be believed that such 

Page 6



 

 

conditions are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.  Any 
additional conditions requested by any party should be considered 
with reference to this chapter. 

 
8.3 Statement of licensing policy 

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application: 
 

• Policy LP1 – Premises Definitions 
Under this policy, the premises are best defined as a night-club. 

 
• Policy LP2 – Location and Operation of Premises 

This policy sets out the approach to licensing premises when 
relevant representations are received, not withstanding that each 
application is considered on its own merits.  This premises is situated 
within the Town Centre (as defined in Policy LP3) and as such this 
policy states that night-clubs (including lap-dancing clubs) ‘will 
generally be allowed licensable activities to 1am only and until 
10:30pm on Sunday (other than for special occasions)’ 
 
This policy also states that ‘where alcohol is sold for consumption on 
the premises, our policy will be to generally grant an additional 60 
minutes between the end of any sales of alcohol and the closing time 
of the premises (which we refer to as the “terminal hour”)’. 

 
• Policy LP3 – Creating a Family Friendly Town Centre 

This is a special policy which applies to this part of the town centre, 
which is intended to be strictly applied. 

 
 Paragraph 1 of LP3 states that ‘when we have received relevant 

representations about an application for a pub, night-club or bar (as 
defined in policy LP1) in this part of the Town Centre, our starting 
point will be to refuse the application’. 

 
 Paragraph 3 of LP3 states that ‘where exceptions can be shown and 

relevant representations have been received, variations to extend 
alcohol-led premises will not generally be allowed until the premises 
have been operating for at least 12 months without having an 
adverse impact on the licensing objectives’.    

 
 Paragraph 4 of LP3 states that ‘where relevant representations have 

been received, we will consider granting applications which limit the 
hours of operation to those set out in policy LP2 unless exceptions to 
LP3 can be shown’. 

 
 Paragraph 5 of LP3 states that ‘where relevant representations have 

been received and exceptions can be shown for applications for 
public houses and night-clubs, we will consider whether to require 
waiter/table service for alcohol sales between 9pm and the final time 
for the sale of alcohol’. 

Page 7



 

 

 
 Paragraph 6 of LP3 states that ‘where relevant representations have 

been received against the sale of alcohol after 10 pm and exceptions 
can be shown, we will consider whether premises shall be required to 
demonstrate they have an effective dispersal management plan in 
place; to install a closed-circuit television system that meets the 
reasonable requirements of Hertfordshire Constabulary; installing an 
electronic identification entry system; and to have use of a Pubwatch 
radio. 

 
 Exceptions to LP3 

1. Exceptions will not be made on the grounds that: 
 

(1) the building design is of a high standard; we would expect that 
all applicants will want to ensure the highest design standards 
possible; 

(2) that the applicant is of good character.  It is a legal requirement 
that premises selling alcohol must be under the management of 
a designated premises supervisor, who must themselves hold a 
personal licence to sell alcohol; 

(3) the premises are small.  Even small premises can contribute to 
crime, disorder and nuisance. 

 
2. We will consider whether to grant an application, even when 

relevant representations have been received, if: 
 
(1) the application contributes to the family-friendly development of 

the town centre; or 
(2) to effect a real reduction in capacity of alcohol sales; or 
(3) to replace a vertical drinking establishment with seated 

consumption and waiter service. 
 
3. In any case where an applicant wishes an exception to be 

considered, the responsibility is with them to show why it should 
be considered and not on the Sub-Committee to show why an 
exception should not be made. 

 
• Policy LP6 – Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

Under this policy the Sub-Committee will consider any necessary 
measures to deal with the potential for crime and disorder where 
relevant representations have 
[...]
ings (formerly Beavers) 

Address of the premises you are 
making a representation about 

9 Market Street, Watford, WD18 0PA 

 
Which of the four licensing 
Objectives does your 
representation relate to?  

Yes 
Or 
No 

Please detail the evidence supporting your representation. 
Or the reason for your representation. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

 
To prevent crime and 
disorder 
 
Public Nuisance 
 
Public Safety 

 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 

 
An application to vary a premises licence has been made for 
Diamonds & Strings (formerly Beavers), 9 Market Street, 
Watford to extend their closing times on Fridays, Saturdays and 
Bank Holiday Mondays for the Performance of Live Music, 
Recorded Music, Late Night Refreshment (and open an hour 
earlier as well for these performances) requesting closing time 
until 04:00hrs, and alcohol sales until 03:30hrs on those days.    
 
The current Premises Licence states their closing times are 
03:00 except for Mondays and Tuesdays which is 02:30hrs. 
 
Our concerns relate to the extension of the existing operating 
hours and the problems this would undoubtedly generate 
increasing crime and disorder.  Members of the public leaving 
other night time economy venues will potentially wish to extend 
their evening by entering Diamonds & Strings to continue 
drinking alcohol.   
 
An increase in customers due to the potential of late night 
drinking will create issues at 04:00hrs.  Police officers will then 
have two venues at conflicting ends of the town centre closing 
at this time.  This will seriously influence the ability of the police 
to ensure the safe dispersal of the public away from the town 
centre. 
 
Extended alcohol sales until 03:30hrs would turn Diamonds and 
Strings into the latest alcohol sales venue in the town centre.  
We see elongating the evening in this manner with the premises 
being away from our cluster of NTE venues as nothing other 
than an unrequired strain and police resources. 
 
If the requested extensions were to be agreed, members of the 
public would begin to see Diamonds and Strings as a late night 

Page 31



drinking establishment instead of a SEV.  This premises SEV 
ethos would be weakened by the public’s perception and 
effectively become another late night bar.  An overall increase in 
the lateness of our NTE and setting later night closing 
precedence’s would increase ASB and criminality and begin to 
deviate from the Police and local authorities priorities.  
 
This application also falls outside of the Licensing Objectives for 
the Council.  
 
Hertfordshire Constabulary currently provide considerable police 
resources to preventing crime and disorder in the town centre 
on Friday and Saturday evenings as well as specific events and 
some Mondays and an extension would mean we have to 
provide additional resources to manage those in the town and 
this would affect our ability to effectively tackle crime and 
disorder.  
 
We also have to consider services which support the Night Time 
Economy (NTE).  Good dispersal from an NTE is vital to prevent 
disorder.  
 
In summary we feel if this were to be granted it would be 
detrimental to policing in Watford and the community in its 
entirety. 
 
This therefore raises strong concerns of how this would impact 
the wider community in terms of increased Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Disorder. 
  
The Constabulary have concerns regarding this application and 
accordingly on behalf of the Chief Constable I represent against 
it. 
 
 
 
 
 
. 

 
Suggested conditions that could 
be added to the licence to 
remedy your representation or 
other suggestions you would like 
the Licensing Sub Committee to 
take into account. Please use 
separate sheets where 
necessary and refer to checklist. 

 

 
Signed:  PS 1952 Mason    Date:    29th  Dec 2014 
 
 
Please return this form along with any additional sheets to: Watford Licensing Authority, Town Hall, Watford, 
Herts WD17 3EX, or email to envhealt
[...]
 disperse quietly by the door supervisors. 
 
20. The premises is to have no offensive external advertising. 
 
21. The licensee shall not allow the distribution of flyers containing photos or images which show full or semi 

nakedness.  
 
22. Persons over 18 but under 21 will only be permitted when accompanied by an adult over the age of 25. 
 
23. During pole-dancing or similar entertainment entry is controlled by the registered door supervisors. 
 
24. No glass drinking vessels or containers (including bottles) of any sort may be provided to, or used, by 

customers on the premises other than champagne bottles which must be dispensed to customers by 
waiter/waitress service and the bottles returned to the server areas once they are empty.  No bottles are to 
be left with a customer at any time. 

 
25. Polycarbonate glasses must be used throughout the venue.  No drinks of any kind may be dispensed in a 

glass bottle or container other than that shown in condition 24 above.  
 

 

Page 42



 

Premises Licence page 9 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by th e licensing authority 
 
 
This licence was subject to a hearing on 2 February 2015. No additional conditions were attached. 
 
This wording is proposed by officers. The inclusion  of this wording does not restrict the Sub-Committe e’s 
power to attach conditions from the licensing autho rity’s pool of conditions (amended or otherwise) or  to 
compose their own conditions if they consider that they are appropriate, proportionate, justifiable, a nd within 
the applicant’s power to comply with.  

 

Page 43



 

Premises Licence page 10 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

Page 44



 

Premises Licence page 11 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for the Extension of Permitted Hours: Diamonds and Strings, 9 Market Street, Watford, WD18 0PA
	Appendix 1 - location plan
	Appendix 2A - layout plan (ground floor)
	Appendix 2B - layout plan (first floor)
	Appendix 3 - exi

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

3 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 
Present: Councillor  G Derbyshire (Chair)  

                  P Jeffree and M Mills 
  

Also present: Sergeant Simon Mason, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Sergeant Rachel Brown, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
Mr Matthew Phipps, Solicitor for Applicant 
Mr Naresh Mal, Applicant 
Mr Alastair Weatherstone, Applicant 
Mr Michael Taylor, Applicant 
Ms Joanne Tomkins, Hertfordshire Constabulary 
 

Officers: Solicitor 
Licensing Officer (AY) 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

16   COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP/ ELECTION OF A CHAIR  
 
The Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer confirmed that the Sub-Committee 
would comprise Councillors Derbyshire, Jeffree and Mills. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to elect a Chair for the Hearing. 
 

    RESOLVED –  
 
that Councillor Derbyshire be elected Chair for this Hearing. 
 
 
 

17   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
 

18   APPLICATION FOR THE EXTENSION OF PERMITTED HOURS: 
DIAMONDS AND STRINGS, 9 MARKET STREET, WATFORD, WD18 0PA  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report from the Head of Community and 
Customer Services setting out details of an application for the extension of the 
permitted hours during which the above premises could offer licensable 
activities.   
 



 
2 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report.  The premises was currently known 
as ‘Beavers’ but it would be changing its name. He outlined the changes in hours 
sought which were detailed at paragraph 3.6 of the report. Representations had 
been received from the Police and the Licensing Authority.  Their concerns 
related to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
nuisance and public safety.  The premises was located in the Town Centre and 
policy LP3 of the Licensing Policy stated that the Sub-Committee’s starting point 
should be to refuse the application.  The requested hours fell outside those 
recommended in the Council’s licensing policy LP2.  Further, only 30 minutes, 
rather than the recommended 60 minutes, was requested for drinking-up time.  
The responsibility was on the applicant to demonstrate why the premises should 
be an exception to the policy.  A mediation meeting had taken place but no 
resolution had been reached.  Members were not bound by the policy and it was 
for the Sub-Committee to decide which action available to them was appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

 The Licensing Officer added that the Licensing Enforcement Officer would not be 
attending to present the Licensing Authority’s representation. The concerns were 
similar to those of the Police and he could also answer any specific queries. 
 

 Sergeant Mason presented the representation on behalf of Hertfordshire 
Constabulary.  The grounds for the representation were the likely effects on the 
night time economy in Watford. He highlighted the key points of the written 
representation. The Police’s concerns regarding the increase in hours were 
centred around the potential increase in crime and disorder as the premises 
would have the latest hours in the town centre for alcohol sales and the latest 
entry in the town centre.  The Police were concerned about potential issues at 
0400, the proposed closing time for licensable activities, when policing resources 
would be required at the other end of the High Street when other large premises 
closed.  The potential increase in customers would affect the sustainability of the 
policing operation.  The Police believed that by granting the application, the 
public could see the venue as a destination to continue a night out after other 
premises closed.  The majority of premises in the vicinity closed before last entry 
at Diamond and Strings.  The venue could be seen as a location for late-night 
drinking rather than a sexual entertainment venue.  He surmised that the 
concerns were about the impact on revellers as a whole and how the premises 
could be used to extend nights out.  
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Jeffree about last entry times, 
Sergeant Mason advised that Oceana had the latest last entry time. The other 
bars in the area closed prior to Diamonds and Strings’ last entry time.  This was 
a concern to the Police.  The current hours for licensable activities at the 
premises did not present any issues as people did not look to extend their 
evening in the premises once alcohol sales finished. 
 

 The Chair asked about the capacity of the premises and the impact on dispersal. 
Sergeant Mason advised that Oceana, the largest venue, had a capacity of 
thousands. However, policing was only provided until 0300 after which time the 
Constabulary paid overtime. After 0300 the policing resources were centred on 
the Parade.  He recognised that the capacity of the applicant premises was not 



 
3 

large but emphasised that numbers were not always the issue: the behaviour of 
small numbers of individuals could have a significant impact on police resources. 
He was concerned about the risk posed by having to relocate policing resources 
away from the Parade to accommodate the proposed extension of hours. 
 

 Mr Matthew Phipps presented to the Sub-Committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 

 Mr Phipps highlighted the nature of the premises and underlined that it was a 
sexual entertainment venue (SEV). This was the premises’ niche and no other 
activities were conducted or intended.  His view was that the Police’s concern 
that the premises could become a venue for late-night drinking demonstrated 
that it was well run.  There were no concerns expressed in either representation 
about the management of the premises.  He questioned whether people would 
visit the premises operating as a SEV in order to continue drinking.  He stated 
that it would not become a venue for late-night drinking. 
 

 Mr Phipps confirmed that he felt that the application should be considered as a 
whole.  He outlined the changes requested.  
 

 Mr Phipps referred to the premises enforcement history which related to the SEV 
licence, which was renewed annually, and not the alcohol licence.  He gave a 
brief overview of the events and highlighted that there had been a change of 
management since then.  The report stated that there had been no recorded 
issues since June 2014. He said that there had been no issues since October 
2013 when the previous management had left.  
 

 He noted that no representations had been received from interested parties.  
The representations from responsible authorities were based on the Council's 
policy, rather than concerns related to the venue.  He felt that if concerns related 
to the policy could be addressed there was no reason to refuse the application. 
 

 Mr Phipps provided further details about the operation of the premises as 
follows: 

• During the 6 days of operation last week, 209 customers visited the 
premises in total. 

• There were often 30 to 40 customers in the premises at one time 
and this was why the drinking-up time was only 30 minutes. 

• Customers were typically men in their 30s, 40s or 50s. 

• The door staff vetted all customers in terms of conduct, age and 
dress and ID was required for entry. 

• There was an entry fee of £5 during the week and £10 at the 
weekend. 

 
He underlined that the business model was based on a smaller number of 
customers spending well, not on high volumes.  A typical drink in the premises 
cost £9; alcohol was not discounted.  The bar tariff for the premises had been 
circulated prior to the hearing. 

 
He stated that the determination needed to be evidence-based.  He referred to 
the Police representation and informed Members that there had been no 



 
4 

incidents at the premises.  He said that there was not necessarily a link between 
more customers and higher levels of disorder. The management was more 
important.  

 
Mr Phipps referred to page 5 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
highlighted factors which the Sub-Committee should take into account which 
included: entertainment aimed at over 25-year-olds and the controlled and safe 
sale of alcohol.  He said the premises met both these criteria. He underlined that 
applications needed to be considered on their own merits. He asked the Sub-
Committee to consider whether the premises would cause problems.  

 
Mr Phipps referred to premises definitions contained in the policy.  The premises 
was defined as a ‘nightclub’ in the report.  The applicant did not accept this 
categorisation. He noted that another category was ‘other entertainment venues’ 
which he felt was more appropriate.  The reason that customers came to the 
premises was for the sexual entertainment rather than the alcohol, which was 
ancillary.  Alcohol sales were not a strong feature.  Customers paid an entry fee 
and the dancers also paid a fee to the management.  The premises also took 
commission from the dancers.  

 
Mr Phipps addressed policy LP2 which listed ‘nightclubs (including lap-dancing 
clubs)’. He supposed that this was the basis for defining Diamonds and Strings 
as a nightclub.  Other entertainment venues in LP2 were generally granted the 
hours applied for. He highlighted that the premises’ application must be 
considered on its own merits.  

 
He drew the Committee’s attention to LP3 which stated that applications for 
entertainment rather than alcohol-led premises would be encouraged. He 
advised that neither the applicant nor the responsible authorities had proposed 
any conditions. The operating schedule was sufficient. The Police’s primary 
concern related to late-night drinking and Mr Phipps felt that this could be 
addressed by a condition which only granted the variation for as long as the 
premises operated as a SEV. This would prevent the premises becoming a bar. 

 
He also advised that the premises had been operating well for over 12 months, 
addressing a point in policy LP3.  He offered that the premises could conduct 
table service for alcohol on Fridays and Saturdays.  The premises was not a 
high-volume, vertical drinking establishment which the policy sought to avoid.  
There was an effective dispersal plan, a CCTV system, a Pubwatch radio and an 
electronic ID system.  

 
With regard to the exceptions to LP3, he accepted that that any late-night 
application was unlikely to be family-friendly.  However, he said the proposed 
revision of hours for the premises reduced alcohol sales as there was a 
diminution in the hours earlier in the week to off-set the increase later in the 
week. He emphasised that that customers in the premises were seated. 

 
He addressed the representations received.  He said that there was no evidence 
in the Police’s representation that the application would generate an increase in 



 
5 

crime and disorder or that later hours would create a conflict with the rest of the 
Town Centre.  The difference in clientele would mean there would be no conflict.   

 
The location of the premises was highlighted in the Licensing Authority’s 
representation. Mr Phipps felt that it was a good location as it was a departure 
point from the town centre.  The potential for conflict at last-entry was there for 
all premises and not a problem only experienced at these premises.  He 
underlined that customers arrived at the premises throughout the evening.  The 
purpose of the Council’s licensing policy was to guide the Sub-Committee rather 
than restrict it.  

 
The Chair asked how the sale of alcohol could be considered only ancillary to 
the premises operations when it was being presented as the main feature of this 
application. Mr Phipps responded that the application was intended to meet 
customer expectations.  The applicant felt that there was no good reason for the 
alcohol sales to end earlier than the amended hours now requested. He 
recognised that there would be obvious commercial benefit to the premises 
operators. However alcohol was not the reason that customers visited the 
premises.  

 
In response to a question from the Chair about the role of the Police in dispersal, 
Mr Phipps accepted that Sergeant Mason’s comments about staggered dispersal 
were fair.  However he did not think the application would have a detrimental 
impact on dispersal.   

 
Councillor Jeffree asked what effect the proposed extension of hours could have 
on the customer profile.  Mr Phipps responded that there was no proposed 
change to the last entry time nor was the applicant seeking to change the 
customer base. 

 
Councillor Jeffree asked about the impact of the variation on the door policy if 
there were increasing numbers of customers wishing to enter the premises.  Mr 
Phipps replied that there would be no relaxation of standards, the SEV licence 
had to be renewed annually and the last entry time would remain the same. 
There was also the power of review. 

 
Councillor Jeffree disputed that the application amounted to a reduction in 
capacity as Mondays to Wednesdays were much quieter than the weekends. Mr 
Phipps noted that the venue had a capacity of 165 and they would be prepared 
to reduce it to 155 if required.  There were never 165 customers in the premises. 
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Mills about revellers passing the 
premises on their way home, Mr Phipps referred to a hotel-bar located on the 
same street which traded well.  The doorstaff did not permit entry to people who 
were boisterous.   
  
 Sergeant Mason underlined that the Police representation was based on the 
likely impact of the proposed variation. 
 



 
6 

 Sergeant Mason asked if Mr Phipps understood the demographics of those who 
visited the night time economy.  Mr Phipps said that general concern seemed to 
be that the premises would be used as a bar and he had asked the councillors to 
assess the likelihood of this happening. 
 

 Mr Phipps summarised the application.  The Licensing Policy, guidance and law 
was intended to identify the type and style of premises which were likely to lead 
to issues contrary to objectives of the Licensing Act. He said that Diamonds and 
Strings did not fit this category. His view was that the retention of the current last 
entry and the existing operating schedule would not lead to an adverse impact.  
He said there was no evidence of the premises causing problems and it could be 
reviewed at any time.  He reiterated that the condition linking the variation with 
continued trading as a SEV would allay concerns. 
 

 The Sub-Committee retired to consider their decision. 
 

 On the Sub-Committee’s return, the Chair announced the decision.  
  

 RESOLVED – 
 
Having considered the representations of the applicant and the responsible 
authorities and having taken into account the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Guidance thereon and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
November 2013 to 2018, the Committee refuses this application.  
 
The Committee is of the opinion that the operation of these premises can 
reasonably be described as those of a night-club and notes that its current hours 
for licensable activities already exceed those laid down in LP2 of the Council’s 
policy in respect of nightclubs (including lap-dancing clubs).  The Committee 
considers the concerns of the Police regarding the potential impact that agreeing 
the hours sought under this application would have on the desired staggered 
dispersal of town centre customers are reasonable and proportionate and would 
have the potential of undermining the prevention of crime and disorder. 
 
 
 
 
       Chair  

        Licensing Sub-Committee 
  

   
The meeting started at 10.30 a.m.  
and finished at 1.10 p.m.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


